PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4202874

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KENT STENZEL	12/26/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STENTEK MECHANICAL DESIGN, INC.
Street Address:	4070 MOHAWK DR
City:	LARKSPUR
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80118

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15181405
Patent Number:	7654592
Patent Number:	9366003

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kentstenzel@usa.com

Correspondent Name: KENT STENZEL **Address Line 1:** 4070 MOHAWK DR

Address Line 4: LARKSPUR, COLORADO 80118

NAME OF SUBMITTER:KENT STENZELSIGNATURE:/KENT STENZEL/DATE SIGNED:12/28/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment - Stenzel#page1.tif source=Assignment - Stenzel#page2.tif

PATENT 504156200 REEL: 040784 FRAME: 0017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Kent Stenzel, residing at 4070 Mohawk Drive, Larkspur, CO 80118 (hereinafter "Assignor"), made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which were executed applications for Letters Patent of the United States: the first Patent issuing on Feb 2, 2010 as United States Patent Number 7,654,592; and the second Patent issuing on June 14, 2016 as United States Patent Number 9,366,003; and the third being a continuation-in-part application, having a United States country code and number of "US 15/181,405" which is entitled "AUTOMATIC LIFT AND TOSS SHOVEL", and claims benefit of U.S. Patent No. 9,366,003;

WHEREAS, a co-inventor on US 9,366,003 and US 15/181,405, Dale W. Cordell, residing at 738 Westward Lane, Palmer Lake, CO 80133, has previously assigned all his rights, titles and interests in and to said new and useful inventions and improvements, and associated Applications / Letters Patent, related licenses, royalties, intellectual property, follow-on patents, international patents / rights, etc. to Kent Stenzel;

WHEREAS, Stentek Mechanical Design, Inc., a Colorado company, having its principal office located at 4070 Mohawk Drive, Larkspur, CO 80118, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and associated Applications / Letters Patent, related licenses, royalties, intellectual property, follow-on patents, international patents / rights, etc.;

AND WHEREAS, it is the intention of all parties to transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and associated Applications / Letters Patent, related licenses, royalties, intellectual property, follow-on patents, international patents / rights, etc. from Assignor to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Applications / Letters Patent, and all reissues or extensions of such, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements,

KS)

including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom, and any interests in all associated licenses, royalty payments, intellectual property, follow-on patents, international patents / rights, etc.; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to recognize said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that Assignor and its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to them relating to said invention and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, Applications / Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor;

IN TESTIMONY WI	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 26 day	of
December [mo	onth], 26/6 [year],	
	Name: Kent Stenzel	
Witnessed, on this 24	day of Dec [month], 2016 [year], by	
BSC	4070 Mohaule Dr.	
Witness)Signature	Witness Address	
Dawn Sterrel	303-681-3389	
Witness Name (Print)	Witness Phone Number	

Page 2 of 2